## No. 10,697

# United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

AMELIA DAVIS BLOCH,

Petitioner,

VS.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Respondent.

## PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

W. H. ORRICK,
CHARLES L. BARNARD,
405 Montgomery Street,
San Francisco 4, California,
Attorneys for Petitioner.

ORRICK, DAHLQUIST, NEFF, BROWN & HERRINGTON, 405 Montgomery Street,
San Francisco 4, California,
Of Counsel.

1111 7 0 1997

# Subject Index

		Page
I.	Statement of Jurisdiction	1
11.	Statement of Case	2
Π.	Specification of Errors	6
V.	Summary of Argument	8
V.	Argument	9
	A. Governing Statutory Provisions and Regulations B. For Convenience, the Instant Transaction May Be Regarded as Comprising Two Exchanges, viz.:	
	First, the Constitution and Conversion, Pursuant to Law, of Great Western Stock—i.e. Exchange for—Dow Stock, on the Effective Date of the Statutory Merger Which Occurred on or Prior to December 31, 1938; and, Second, the 1939 Certificate Exchange. It is the Basis of the Dow Stock Acquired on the First Exchange Which Is Governed by Section 113(a)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code	
	C. On the First Exchange, Pursuant to Law. Each Share of Great Western Stock Was Constituted and Converted—i.e., Exchanged for—a Share or Fractional Share of Dow Common Stock. Each Great Western Share Is Identical, by Operation of Law, With the Share or Fractional Dow Share Which It Constituted and Into Which It Was Converted on the Merger. Accordingly for Each of These Reasons Under Section 113(a)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code, the Basis of Each Share or Fractional Share of Dow Common Stock so Acquired Is the Same as the Identical Share of Great Western Stock Which It Constituted and From Which It Was Converted on the First Exchange	
	D. On the Second Exchange There Was Identification Between the Certificates Surrendered and the Certificates Received and Accordingly the Basis of the Certificates Received and the Stock Represented Thereby May Be Identified With and Traced to the Certificate Surrendered and Stock Represented Thereby	

	Pa	age
E	. The Rule That on a "Tax-Free" Exchange the Basis of the Stock Acquired Is Determined by Dividing the Total Cost of the Stock Surrendered by the Number of Shares Acquired Is Inapplicable Where There Is Identification Between the Certificates Sold. In the Instant Case There Was Identification Between the Certificates Acquired and the Certificates Surrendered	25

Conclusion .....

# Table of Authorities Cited

Pages
Cases
Arrott v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue (C.C.A. 3d— 1943), 136 Fed.(2d) 44917, 25
Bankers Pocahontas Coal Co. v. Burnet (1932), 287 U.S. 308 Burk-Waggoner Oil Association v. Hopkins (1925), 269 U.S. 110
Burnet v. Harmel (1932), 287 U.S. 103
Commissioner v. Bolender (C.C.A. 7th Cir., 1936), 82 Fed.(2d) 59117, 25
Commissioner v. Oliver (C.C.A. 3rd Cir., 1935), 78 Fed. (2d) 561
Commissioner v. Von Gunten (C.C.A. 6th Cir., 1935), 76 Fed.(2d) 67017, 25
Copland v. Minong Mining Co. (1875), 33 Mich. 212, 20
Davidson v. Commissioner (1938), 305 U.S. 44
Fuller v. Commissioner (C.C.A. 1st, 1936), 81 F.(2) 176
Helvering v. Metropolitan Edison Company (1939), 306 U.S. 52216, 21
Helvering v. Rankin (1935), 295 U.S. 123
Kraus v. Commissioner, 88 Fed.(2d) 616, at 61819, 20
National Supply Co. v. Leland Stanford Junior University (C.C.A. 9th Cir., 1943), 134 Fed.(2d) 68913, 16, 21
Rauol H. Fleischmann v. Commissioner (1939), 40 B.T.A. 67217, 25, 26
Ridgway v. Griswold (1878) (C.C.D. Kansas), 20 Fed. Cases, Case No. 11,819 12, 20
U. S. v. Seattle-First National Bank (1944), 88 L.Ed. (Adv. Op.) 593, 64 Sup.Ct. 71316, 20, 21

Pa	ges
Statutes	
California Civil Code, Sections 361, 361a12	, 21
Internal Revenue Code	
Section 112(b)(3)9, 10, 11, 14, 18	, 19
Section 112(g)(1)	, 19
Section 113(a)(6)5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22	, 23
25	, 26
Section 272	2
Sections 1141 and 1142	2
Regulations 111	
Sec. 19.22(a)-8	25
Sec. 29.112(g)-2	11
Michigan General Corporation Act	
Section 52	12
Section 53	21
